

66809-9

66809-9

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

No. 66809-9-1

MICHAEL J. SAUTER,

Appellant,

v.

HOUSTON CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL 15 PM 3:25

HOUSTON CASUALTY COMPANY'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF

Patrick M. Paulich, WSBA# 10951
Thorsrud Cane & Paulich
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101
206.386.7755

and

Aidan M. McCormack
Sarah A. Kutner
Robert C. Santoro
DLA Piper US LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
212.335.4500

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Assignment of Errors.....	4
Statement of Case.....	4
A. The Underlying Commerce Loan and Guaranty.....	4
B. Commerce’s Demand for Repayment on the Loan.....	5
C. Claim History.....	7
D. Litigation Procedural History.....	8
E. The Houston Casualty Insurance Contract.....	9
Diversified Business Organization Insurance Policy.....	10
Argument.....	14
I. Sauter Bears the Burden of Proving Entitlement to Coverage ...	14
II. Plaintiff has not Demonstrated a “Wrongful Act” within the Meaning of the Insurance Contract.....	16
A. Guaranteeing a Loan is Not a “Wrongful Act”.....	16
B. There was No “Wrongful Act” Because Sauter was Acting in His Personal Capacity.....	20
1. A Wrongful Act Must Be Committed In One’s Capacity of Acting on Behalf of the Insured Organization.....	20
2. Sauter (and his Wife) Guaranteed the Loan in Their Personal Capacity.....	24

III. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate a “Loss” Within the Meaning of the Insuring Clause of the Houston Casualty Insurance Contract 31

A. Repayment of a Loan Does not Qualify as “Loss” 32

B. Insurance does not cover Loans, Debts or Other Voluntary Contractual Obligations 34

C. There is No Coverage Because There is No Wrongful Act Resulting In Covered Loss, Not Because Of An Exclusion 38

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baylor Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1993)	37, 43
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Metropolitan Properties, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1986)	37, 43
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Eaton Vance Mgmt.</i> , 369 F.3d 584 (1st Cir. 2004)	20, 36
<i>Pan Pac. Retail Props., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Sony Computer Entm't Am., Inc. v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Stanford Ranch, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Virginia Mason Med. Ctr. v. Executive Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 473, 474 (9th Cir. 2009)	41, 42

State Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997)	16, 23
<i>Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Penn. v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int'l Union Welfare Fund</i> , 113 Nev. 764, 942 P.2d 172 (1997)	37
<i>August Entm't, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 565	16, 17

<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	16, 33
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343, 96 P.2d 979 (2004).....	40
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (1999).....	38, 39
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.3d 809 (2001).....	39
<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	23
<i>James F. O'Connell & Assocs. v. Transamerica Indem. Co.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 103, 809 P.2d 231 (1991).....	23
<i>Local 705 Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund v. Five Star Managers, LLC</i> 316 Ill. App.3d 391, 735 N.E.2d 679 (2000).....	35
<i>McCree v. Jennings</i> , 55 Wn.2d 725, 349 P.2d 1071 (1960).....	15
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	15
<i>Newman v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-1-06-781, 2007 WL 2982751 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2007).....	18, 43
<i>Noxubee Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 883 So.2d 1159 (Miss. 2004).....	19
<i>Oak Park Calabasas Condo. Ass'n. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 557 (2006).....	17
<i>Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sellen Constr. Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 792, 740 P.2d 913 (1987).....	23

<i>Ray v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th, 1039, 1048 (2000)	39
<i>Reliance Grp. Holdings, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 47, 594 N.Y.S.2d 20 (1st Dep't 1993)	35, 43
<i>Republic Franklin Ins. Co. v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 10-cv-00007, 2010 WL 2950499 (W.D. Va. July 23, 2010).....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	15
<i>Shotwell v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 161, 588 P.2d 208 (1978).....	15
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	40
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 110 Wn.2d 706, 757 P.2d 487 (1988).....	40
<i>Toombs NJ Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 404 Pa. Super. 471, 591 A.2d 304 (1991).....	20, 36
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 280, 242 P.3d 810, 814 (2010).....	14
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ennen</i> , No. CV F99-6031 AWI SMS, 2000 WL 558525 (E.D. Cal. 2000).....	39
<i>York v. Wahkiakum School Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995, (2008).....	40
Other Authorities	
Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas R. Newman, <i>Handbook on Insurance Coverage Disputes</i> (15th ed. 2010)	38
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	33
THE D&O DIARY (March 16, 2009).....	43
